Board of Education Long Beach Public Schools

MINUTES

Date of Meeting:	May 21, 2019	
Type of Meeting:	Annual Meeting	
Place of Meeting:	Long Beach Middle School Cafeteria	
Members Present:	President Dennis Ryan	
	Vice President Maureen Vrona, Esq.	
	Board Member Perry Bodnar, Jr.	
	Board Member Sam Pinto	
	Board Member Tina Posterli	
Members Absent:	None	
Others Present:	Dr. Jennifer Gallagher, Superintendent of Schools	
	Mr. Michael I. DeVito, Asst. Supt., Finance and Operations	
	Dr. Michele Natali, Asst. Supt. Personnel and Administration	
	Mr. Timothy Mahoney, Attorney, Frazer & Feldman, LLP	
	Ms. Carole Butler, District Clerk	
	Pledge/Opening Remarks	

I. Pledge of Allegiance/Call to Order/Opening Remarks

President Ryan opened the meeting at 10 PM, welcomed everyone, thanked the District Clerk, Carole Butler, for the election, noted that the primary notices from Nassau County confused some of the voters, posted notices at those sites like St. Mary's and West School. Dr. Ryan expressed disappointment at the low voter turnout of only 2,200. Social media is civic participation, but those people don't vote which is a sad commentary on society. He thanked Mr. Bodnar for his service and congratulated Mrs. Conway and Mrs. Guarini.

II. PRESENTATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT:

Presentations of the Superintendent

II.1 Superintendent Gallagher recommended the ACCEPTANCE OF VOTE FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT AND LIBRARY BOARD PROPOSITIONS, TRUSTEES AND BUDGET.

Acceptance of Vote for School/Library Propositions, Trustees and Budgets

Pursuant to Education Law, the District Clerk recommends that:

a. The Board declares candidate Anne Conway having received the greatest number of votes for the one position of Trustee of the Board of Education of the City School District of the City of Long Beach, to be elected to the position of Trustee of the Board of Education of the City School District of the City of Long Beach for a term of three (3) years, beginning July 1, 2019.

Adjournment

- b. The Board accepts the vote on the proposed 2019-2020 school district budget for the City School District of the City of Long Beach as approved.
- c. The Board declares candidate MaryEllen Guarini having received the greatest number of votes to be elected to the position of Trustee of the Long Beach Public Library, for a term of five (5) years, beginning on July 1, 2019.
- d. The Board accepts the vote on the proposed 2019-2020 Library budget for the Long Beach Public Library as approval.

The Board of Education accepted the results without a vote. Mr. Bodnar congratulated Mrs. Conway and wished her a happy birthday.

III.	President Ryan called for a motion to adjourn at 10:06 PM.		
	Motion by:	Board Member Bodnar	
	Seconded by:	Vice President Vrona	
	Approved:	5-0	

Minutes submitted by:

Carole Butler, District Clerk June 13, 2019